SECOND SCHEDULE SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

Better Utilisation

ALL that piece of land containing 690 square metres, being part Lot 1 of Section 11, Block X, Cambridge Survey District; as shown on plan S.O. 48837, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Hamilton, and thereon marked 'C'.

Dated at Wellington this 4th day of July 1977.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 72/1/2B/0; Hn. D.O. 72/1/2B/010)

Declaring Land Taken for Road in Block IV, Piako Survey District, Hauraki Plains County

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for road, from and after the 21st day of July 1977.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 3 acres 2 roods 17.7 perches, being part Section 87, Block IV, Piako Survey District; as shown on plan M.O.W. 18843 (S.O. 42690), deposited in the office of the Minister of Works and Development at Wellington, and thereon coloured yellow.

Dated at Wellington this 4th day of July 1977.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 72/2/2C/0; Hn. D.O. 52/0/24)

Declaring Road in Block I, Whakatane Survey District, Whakatane District to be a Government Road and to be Stopped

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby:

- (a) Declares the piece of road described in the Schedule hereto to be a Government road, and
- (b) Stops the said road.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of road containing 2178 square metres, situated in Block I, Whakatane Survey District, adjoining or passing through Allotment 28B 5D 1B, Rangitaiki Parish; as shown on plan S.O. 47480, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Hamilton, and thereon marked 'K'.

Dated at Wellington this 4th day of July 1977.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 72/2/3B/0; Hn. D.O. 72/2/3B/2/1/0)

Declaring Road in Block I, Kingston Survey District, Lake County to be under the Control and Management of the Lake County Council

PURSUANT to section 112 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares that the road described in the Schedule hereto, shall, on and after the date hereof, be under the control and management of the Lake County Council.

SCHEDULE

SOUTHLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that portion of road situated in Block I, Kingston Survey District; as shown on plan S.O. 9178, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Invercargill, and thereon marked 'A'.

Dated at Wellington this 29th day of June 1977.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 46/929/1; Dn. D.O. 18/300/34)

Declaring Land Taken for Road in Block XII, Tapapa Survey District, Matamata County

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for road, from and after the 21st day of July 1977.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 161 square metres, being part Section 5, Block XII, Tapapa Survey District; as shown on plan S.O. 48796, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Hamilton, and thereon marked 'A'.

Dated at Wellington this 29th day of June 1977.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 72/29/3A/0; Hn. D.O. 72/29/3A/05)

Notice of Intention to Take Land in Block XLI, Clutha Survey District, for Road

NOTICE is hereby given that it is proposed, under the provisions of the Public Works Act 1928, to take for road the land described in the Schedule hereto such land to be used

for realignment of State Highway 1. And notice is hereby further given that the plan of the land so required to be taken, is deposited in the Post Office

land so required to be taken, is deposited in the Post Office at Balclutha and is there open for inspection; that all persons directly affected by the taking of the said land, should, if they have any objection to the taking of the said land, not being an objection to the amount or payment of compensation, make a written objection and send it within 40 days after the first publication of this notice, to the Town and County Planning Appeal Board at Wellington; and that, if any objection is made in accordance with this notice, a public hearing of the objection will be held, unless the objector otherwise requires, and each objector will be advised of the time and place of the hearing. of the time and place of the hearing.

SCHEDULE

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 3052 square metres, being part Section 7, Block XLI, Clutha Survey District, as shown on plan S.O. 18393, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Dunedin, and thereon marked "A". The said piece of land is situated on State Highway 1, near Te Houka Road (Peggydale), south of Balclutha.

Dated at Wellington this 29th day of June 1977.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 72/1/17/0; Dn. D.O. 72/1/17/0)

Crown Land Set Apart for the Dunedin-Milton Motorway in Block VII, Dunedin and East Taieri Survey District, Taieri County

PURSUANT to section 25 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares the land described in the Schedule hereto to be set apart for the Dunedin-Milton motorway, from and after the 21st day of July 1977.

SCHEDULE

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 7840 square metres, being part closed road, Block VII, Dunedin and East Taieri Survey District, as shown on plan S.O. 18548, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Dunedin, and thereon marked "F".

Dated at Wellington this 29th day of June 1977.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 71/17/1/0; Dn. D.O. 28/44/0/6)

Land Proclaimed as Road in Block XI, Otama Survey District, Thames-Coromandel District

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, the Minister of Works and Development hereby proclaims as road the land described in the Schedule hereto, which land shall vest in the Chairman, Councillors, and Inhabitants of the Thames-Coromandel District.